ABER VALLEY COMMUNITY COUNCIL CYNGOR CYMUNED CWMABER

Clerk: Julie Lloyd
Aber Valley Community Council
Council Office
c/o Abertridwr Library
Aberfawr Road
Abertridwr
Caerphilly
CF83 4EJ

E-mail: abervalleycc@caerphilly.gov.uk Website: www.abervalleycommunitycouncil.org.uk Telephone: 07534 863707

CALLING NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that the next meeting of the above Council will be held at Senghenydd Community Centre and on Microsoft Teams on Thursday 10th November 2022. The meeting will commence at 7.00 pm.

The meeting will be held in a multi-location format. If members of the public or Press wish to attend, in person or remotely, please contact the Clerk to the Council 24 hours in advance of the meeting.

Julie Lloyd (Clerk to the Council)

AGENDA

- 1. To note Members' attendance and receive any apologies for absence.
- Declarations of Interest

Councillors and Officers are reminded of their personal responsibility to declare any personal and/or prejudicial interest(s) in respect of any item of business on this agenda in accordance with the Local Government Act 2000, the Council's Constitution, and the Code of Conduct for both Councillors, Officers and Clerk.

- 3. Public Matters.
- Police Matters.
- 5. Community Safety Warden Caerphilly County Borough Council.

- 6. To confirm the minutes of the Community Council meeting held on 13th October 2022.
- 7. Clerk's Report (attached).
- 8. Chairperson's Report.
- 9. The Green Plan.
- 10. Christmas Lighting 'Switch on' Event.
- 11. Toilets in Abertridwr Park.
- 12. Draft Budget Proposals 2023/24.
- 13. Member's Matters.
- 14. Date of the next Community Council meeting 8th December 2022.

ABER VALLEY COMMUNITY COUNCIL CYNGOR CYMUNED CWMABER

REPORT OF THE CLERK TO THE COUNCIL MEETING TO BE HELD ON THURSDAY 10th NOVEMBER 2022 COMMENCING AT 7.00 P.M.

1. CURRENT FINANCIAL SITUATION

(a) To receive an update on the current financial situation and to approve the Community Council's accounts.

2. INCOME

(a) No income has been received.

3. EXPENDITURE

- (a) To approve the following expenditure:
 - (i) Post Office Ltd £57.00 (60 first class postage stamps reimbursement to the Clerk).
 - (ii) Town and Community Council Liaison Committee (TCCLC) £100 (subscription/administration charges)
- (b) To note the following expenditure:
 - (i) Payroll Month 07.
 - (ii) EE Telephone Bill (monthly direct debit) £21.86.

4. **CORRESPONDENCE**

(a) Wayne David – Labour MP for Caerphilly

A letter has been received from Wayne David in relation to the proposed boundary changes for the area of Caerphilly and noting that the Boundary Commission for Wales has agreed to revise the proposed changes. Wayne David has requested that contact is made to the Welsh Boundary Commission, to thank them and note that they stick with their revised counter proposal. This can either be done on behalf of the Community Council, or Members are encouraged to submit their own, by 15th November 2022.

(b) One Voice Wales – Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales Draft Annual Report February 2023

An email has been received from One Voice Wales in relation to the IRP for Wales Draft Annual Report 2023. Currently under consultation until 1st December 2022 and One Voice Wales are preparing a response. Any other responses can be sent to One Voice Wales by 16th November 2022.

5. <u>A.O.B.</u>

(a) Defibrillators

6. PLANNING APPLICATIONS

(a) Case Ref. 22/0858/FULL Site Area: 303m²

Location: 4 Sunny Bank Graigwen Crescent Abertridwr Caerphilly

CF83 4BP (UPRN 000043008737)

Proposal: Construct retaining wall and front driveway